
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 6 June 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rachael Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting and registration (13.00 - 13.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:30)   

 

2 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: evidence session 1 

(13.30-14.30) (Pages 1 - 37)  

Wanjiku Mbugua-Ngotho, BAWSO 

Sara Kirkpatrick, Welsh Women's Aid 

Million Abesha, Welsh Refugee Council 

Attached Documents:  

Briefing 

Consultation response from BAWSO and Welsh Women's Aid 

Break (14.30-14.45)  

 

3 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: evidence session 2 

(14.45-15.45) (Pages 38 - 43)  

Joanne Hopkins, Public Health Wales  

Naomi Alleyne, Welsh Local Government Association 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 

Attached Documents:  

Consultation response from Public Health Wales 

Break (15.45-16.00)  

 

4 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: evidence session 3 

(16.00 - 16.45) (Pages 44 - 49)  

Kirsty Thomson, Just Rights Scotland 

Attached Documents:  

Just Rights Scotland - Senedd Briefing 

5 Papers to note 

(16.45)   

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

to Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (including Committee 

Chairs) 

 (Pages 50 - 51)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (including Committee Chairs) 

- 13 May 2022 

5.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding debt, alcohol 

addiction and substance misuse 

 (Pages 52 - 55)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice - 27 May 2022 

Correspondence to the Minister for Social Justice - 5 May 2022 



 

 

5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice: Welsh Government 

response to Committee report on annual scrutiny of the Future Generations 

Commissioner 

 (Pages 56 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice - 27 May 2022 

6 Motion under SO17.42 (iv) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of today's meeting and the meeting on 9 June 2022 

(16:45)   

 

7 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: consideration of evidence 

(16.45-17.00)   

 

8 Forward work programme 

(17.00-17.15) (Pages 61 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

Forward Work Programme 

Correspondence from Presiding Officer to Equality Social Justice Committee 

regarding the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill 

Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill timetable 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

Equality and Social Justice Committee Inquiry 

VAWDASV: Migrant Survivors 

Written Evidence Submission by Welsh Women’s Aid submitted jointly with BAWSO  

 

This evidence submission focuses on the following aspects of the Inquiry’s Terms 
of Reference: 

 The scope and coverage of specialist services and interventions which are adequately 

resourced and trained to support survivors from migrant communities, including meeting 

cultural and linguistic needs.  

 Consideration of the barriers preventing migrant women and girls in Wales from accessing 

services and additional barriers faced by women with insecure immigration status, or whose 

immigration status is dependent on a spouse or employer or those who have No Recourse to 

Public Funds (NRPF).  

 Whether the Welsh Government could take any steps to
[...]
ceived in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 

 

 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

 

13 May 2022 

 

 

Dear Huw, 

 

Thank you for your letter of 12 May. As you are aware, on 10 May 2022 His Royal Highness 

the Prince of Wales formally opened the new session of the UK Parliament on behalf of Her 

Majesty the Queen, and in doing so outlining the UK Government’s proposed legislation for 

the new session.  

 

I have today published a written statement regarding the anticipated implications of the 

proposed legislative programme for the Senedd, as well as to provide updates on our 

engagement with the UK Government. 

 

I am keen to ensure we continue to work collaboratively with the Senedd on legislative 

consent matters, and I hope you will welcome this early letter and the associated Written 

Statement in that spirit. I can confirm I will attend the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee on 20 June. I hope to have more information on the bills referred to in the 

Written Statement by then and I look forward to discussing further at that meeting.  

 

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


   

 

   

 

I am copying this letter to the Llywydd and other Committee Chairs. 

 

 

 

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 

Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 
 

 

Pack Page 51



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn
[...]
pondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jenny Rathbone MS  
Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee  
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay,  
Cardiff,  
CF99 1SN  
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales  
 

27 May 2022  
 

Dear Jenny,  
  

Response to the Equality and Social Justice Committee’s report Annual scrutiny of 
the Future Generations Commissioner: An update 

I would like to thank members of the Equality and Social Justice Committee for their report 
on the annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales. The 
recommendations contained within this scrutiny report on the Commissioner are for the 
consideration of the Welsh Government, the Senedd, and the Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee. I therefore look forward to a further update on the Committee’s 
views and recommendations to the Commissioner. I have set out the response to the 
report’s recommendations addressed to Welsh Government below. Please note that 
Recommendation 3 of the report, which concerns the training and professional development 
of the Welsh Government civil service, is a matter for the Permanent Secretary, who will 
provide a separate response on this to the Committee.  
 
I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 
Committee and the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales.  
  
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice  

 

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEquality@senedd.wales


2 
 

Cc: First Minister, Minister for Finance and Local Government, Chair of the Public Accounts 
and Public Administration Committee, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales.  

Pack Page 57



3 
 

Annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner: An upd
[...]
ine national milestones, which help 
us monitor progress towards the seven well-being goals. In addition, our Future Trends 
Report brings together into one place the key social, economic, environmental, and cultural 
trends that could affect Wales’ well-being in the future, as well as some of the factors that 
could influence the direction of those trends. Our national milestones drive collaborative 
action and act as a key measure of the pace and scale of change needed in a number of key 
areas and are geared towards driving progress in tackling poverty and inequality. Our national 
indicators represent the desired outcomes for Wales and its people and provide a more 
holistic national picture of what is changing. The indicators are updated throughout the year, 
as new data becomes available. The annual ‘Wellbeing of Wales’ report, published by the 
Chief Statistician for Wales provides an update on progress made in Wales towards the 
achievement of the well-being goals, making reference to the indicators alongside other 
relevant data. These mechanisms reflect best practice in how countries respond to the 
Sustainable Development Goals agenda and our recent updates to the national indicators 
and setting of national milestones ensure the Well-being of Future Generations framework 
remains relevant to Wales in 2022.  
 
Financial Implications  
 
None.  
 
 

 

Pack Page 60

http://www.gov.wales/wellbeing-wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 68

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual violence – migrant women: evidence session 1
	Consultation response from BAWSO and Welsh Women's Aid

	3 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual violence – migrant women: evidence session 2
	Response publishing template word.pdf
	4 - Public Health Wales (e).pdf

	4 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual violence – migrant women: evidence session 3
	5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (including Committee Chairs)
	5.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding debt, alcohol addiction and substance misuse
	Correspondence to the Minister for Social Justice - 5 May 2022

	5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice: Welsh Government response to Committee report on annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner
	8 Forward work programme
	Correspondence from Presiding Officer to Equality Social Justice Committee regarding the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill
	Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill timetable




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom   

Meeting date: Monday, 6 June 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 17.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12860 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Naomi Alleyne, Welsh Local Government Association 

Joanne Hopkins, Public Health Wales 

Wanjiku Mbugua- Ngotho, BAWSO 

Sara Kirkpatrick, Welsh Women’s Aid 

Kirsty Thomson, Just Rights Scotland 

Andrea Cleaver, Welsh Refugee Council 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Equality and Social Justice 

Committee. 

 

 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the Committee 

agreed that Sarah Murphy MS would become Temporary Chair in accordance with 

Standing Order 17.22. 

 

 No apologies were received. 

2 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: evidence session 1  

Members heard evidence from the following witnesses: 

 

Wanjiku Mbugua-Ngotho, BAWSO 

Sara Kirkpatrick, Welsh Women's Aid 

Andrea Cleaver, Welsh Refugee Council 

3 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: evidence session 2  

Members heard evidence from the following witnesses: 

 

Joanne Hopkins, Public Health Wales 

Naomi Alleyne, Welsh Local Government Association 

4 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: evidence session 3  

Members heard evidence from Kirsty Thomson of Just Rights Scotland. 



 

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (including Committee Chairs)  

Members noted the correspondence.  

5.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding debt, alcohol 

addiction and substance misuse  

Members noted the correspondence. 

5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice: Welsh Government response 

to Committee report on annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner  

Members noted the correspondence. 

6 Motion under SO17.42 (iv) to exclude the public from the remainder 

of today's meeting and the meeting on 9 June 2022  

Members agreed the motion. 

7 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence that they had heard in the three evidence sessions.  

8 Forward work programme  

Members agreed to revisit the forward work plan at the Committee meeting on 13 June 

2022.  


